	UtahFutures Functions per Utah Code as of December 2018	oamplete.
	53B-17-108 Utah Futures.	complete
1	(1) As used in this section:	
2	(a) "Education provider" means:	
	(i) a Utah institution of higher education as defined in Section 53B-2-	
3	101; or	
4	(ii) a nonprofit Utah provider of postsecondary education.	
5	(b) "Student user" means:	
6	(i) a Utah student in kindergarten through grade 12;	
7	(ii) a Utah post secondary education student;	
8	(iii) a parent or guardian of a Utah public education student; or	
9	(iv) a Utah potential post secondary education student.	
	(c) "Utah Futures" means a career planning program developed and	
10	administered by the Utah Futures Steering Committee.	
	(d) "Utah Futures Steering Committee" means a committee of	
11	members designated by the governor to administer and manage Utah	
	Futures.	
	(2) The Utah Futures Steering Committee shall ensure, as	
12	funding allows and is feasible, that Utah Futures will:	
13	(a) allow a student user to:	
	(i) access, subject to Subsection (3), information about an education	/
14	provider or a scholarship provider;	
	(ii) access information about different career enpertunities and	/
15	(ii) access information about different career opportunities and	
	understand the related educational requirements to enter that career;	
16	(iii) access information about education providers;	
17	(iv) access up to date information about entrance requirements to	
17	education providers;	
18	(v) apply for entrance to multiple schools without having to fully	
10	replicate the application process;	deferred
	(vi) apply for loans, scholarships, or grants from multiple education	deferred
19	providers in one location without having to fully replicate the	
	application process for multiple education providers; and	
	(vii) research open jobs from different companies within the user's	
20	career interest and apply for those jobs without having to leave the	
	website to do so;	
21	(b) allow all users to:	
	(i) access information about different career opportunities and	
22	understand the related educational requirements to enter that career;	
23	(ii) access information about education providers;	V
24	(iii) access up-to-date information about entrance requirements to	
	education providers;	
25	(iv) apply for entrance to multiple schools without having to fully	
	replicate the application process;	deferred

26	(v) apply for loans, scholarships, or grants from multiple education providers in one location without having to fully replicate the application process for multiple education providers; and	deferred
27	(vi) research open jobs from different companies within the user's career interest and apply for those jobs without having to leave the website to do so;	
28	(c) allow an education provider to:	
29	(i) request that Utah Futures send information to student users who are interested in various educational opportunities;	revised-admin view
30	(ii) promote the education provider's programs and schools to student users; and	/
31	(iii) connect with student users within the Utah Futures website;	
32	(d) allow a Utah business to:	
33	(i) request that Utah Futures send information to student users who are pursuing educational opportunities that are consistent with jobs	
	the Utah business is trying to fill now or in the future; and	deferred
34	(ii) market jobs and communicate with student users through the Utah Futures website as allowed by law;	market - communicate with - deferred
35	(e) provide analysis and reporting on student user interests and education paths within the education system; and	deferred
36	(f) allow all users of the Utah Futures' system to communicate and interact through social networking tools within the Utah Futures website as allowed by law.	
37	(3) A student may access information described in Subsection (2)(a)(i) only if Utah Futures obtains written consent:	deferred
38	(a) of a student's parent or legal guardian through the student's school or LEA; or	
39	(b) for a student who is age 18 or older or an emancipated minor, from the student.	
40	(4) The Utah Futures Steering Committee:	
41	(a) may charge a fee to a Utah business for services provided by Utah Futures under this section; and	deferred
42	(b) shall establish a fee described in Subsection (4)(a) in accordance with Section 63J-1-504.	

Amended by Chapter 370, 2017 General Session